(a) Impact on the consolidated financial statements

As a result of the changes in the Group’s accounting policies, some items’ opening balances in the prior year financial
statements had to be restated. As explained in note (b) below, IFRS 9 was generally adopted without restating
comparative information. The reclassifications and the adjustments arising from the new impairment rules are
therefore not reflected in a restated balance sheet as at 31 December 2017, but were recognised within the retained
earnings in the opening consolidated statement of financial position on 1 January 2018.

The following tables show the adjustments recognised for each individual line item. Line items that were not affected
by the changes have not been included. As a result, the sub-totals and totals disclosed cannot be recalculated from
the numbers provided with the consolidated statement of financial position as at 1 January 2018. The adjustments are
explained in more detail by the requirements of the standard below in notes (b, c and d).

Consolidated Statement of financial position (extract)

1 January 2018
As originally

presented
IFRS 9

1 January
2018

Restated

JD “000” JD “000” JD “000”

Assets
Non-current assets

Financial assets at amortized cost 21,106 - 21,106

Employees’ housing loans 18,526 (224) 18,302

Deferred tax assets 15,897 550 16,447

527,218 326 527,544

Current assets
Employees’ housing loans 2,736 (33) 2,703

Accounts receivable 50,689 - 50,689

Cash on hand and bank balances 271,321 (2,124) 269,197

410,089 (2,157) 407,932

Total Assets 937,307 (1,831) 935,476

Shareholders’ Equity
Retained earnings 599,167 (1,831) 597,336

Net Shareholders’ Equity 807,885 (1,831) 806,054

(b) IFRS 9 Financial Instruments – Impact of adoption

IFRS 9 replaces the provisions of IAS 39 that relate to the recognition, classification and measurement of financial assets
and financial liabilities derecognition of financial instruments, impairment of financial assets and hedge accounting.

The adoption of IFRS 9 Financial Instruments from 1 January 2018 resulted in changes in accounting policies and
adjustments to the amounts recognised in the consolidated financial statements. The new accounting policies are
set out in note (c) below. In accordance with the transitional provisions in IFRS 9, comparative figures have not been